

**Amendments to the  
AID TO LOCALITIES BUDGET BILL  
(Senate 8303 and Assembly 8803)**

**STATE OFFICE FOR THE AGING**

Page 3,	Line 5,	Strike out and Insert	"253,710,013" "253,659,513"
Page 3,	Line 6,	Strike out and Insert	"311,435,000" "270,096,000"
Page 3,	Line 9,	Strike out and Insert	"565,145,013" "523,755,513"
Page 9,	Lines 11-12,	Strike out and Insert	"Joy for All Companion Pets" "Ageless Innovation"
Page 9,	Line 19,	Strike out and Insert	"ElliQ" "Intuition Robotics"
Page 15,	Line 43,	Strike out and Insert	"\$250,000" "\$200,000"
Page 15,	Line 62,	Strike out and Insert	"\$112,500" "\$112,000"
Page 33,	Line 60,	Strike out and Insert	"\$40,753,000" "\$26,000,000"
Page 34,	Line 2,	Strike out and Insert	"\$60,287,000" "\$41,385,000"
Page 34,	Line 3,	Strike out and Insert	"\$15,452,000" "\$12,000,000"
Page 34,	Line 5,	Strike out and Insert	"\$13,232,000" "\$9,000,000"

**DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS**

Page 43,	Line 51,	Strike out and Insert	"[(21672)] (11450)" "[(21672)] <u>(11460)</u> "
Page 44,	Line 26,	Strike out and Insert	"(11347)" " <u>(11347)</u> "
Page 44,	Line 29,	Strike out and Insert	"(11315)" " <u>(11315)</u> "
Page 44,	Line 30,	Strike out and Insert	"(11336)" " <u>(11336)</u> "
Page 44,	Line 31,	Strike out and Insert	"(11306)" " <u>(11306)</u> "
Page 44,	Line 33,	Strike out and Insert	"(11317)" " <u>(11317)</u> "
Page 44,	Line 35,	Strike out	"(11435)"

		and Insert	" (11435) "
Page 44,	Line 39,	Strike out and Insert	" (11443) " " (11443) "
Page 44,	Line 43,	Strike out and Insert	" (11334) " " (11334) "
Page 44,	Line 47,	Strike out and Insert	" (11472) " " (11472) "
Page 45,	Line 39,	Strike out and Insert	" (11337) " " (11337) "
Page 46,	Line 26,	Strike out and Insert	" (11338) " " (11338) "

**CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK**

Page 78,	Lines 55-57,	Strike out	
			"For the payment of aid for community college categorical programs to be distributed to the colleges according to guidelines established by the city university trustees:"

**DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES**

Page 98,	Line 54,	After "Enforcement" insert	"Account"
Page 135,	Line 31,	After "Enforcement" insert	"Account"

**DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT**

Page 143,	Line 5,	Strike out and Insert	"178,158,340" "178,157,660"
Page 143	Line 9	Strike out and Insert	"665,097,340" "665,096,660"
Page 145,	Line 49,	Strike out and Insert	"2023" "2024"
Page 149,	Line 59,	Strike out and Insert	"13,560,000" "13,559,320"

**EDUCATION DEPARTMENT**

Page 240,	Line 1,	Strike out and Insert	"appropriations" "appropriation"
Page 240,	Line 2,	Strike out and Insert	"are hereby" "is hereby"

**OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES**

Page 300,	Line 5,	Strike out	"3,114,603,300"
-----------	---------	------------	-----------------

		and Insert	"3,114,624,300"
Page 300,	Line 9,	Strike out and Insert	"4,890,292,300" "4,890,313,300"
Page 308,	Line 54,	Strike out and Insert	"3,143,594,500" "3,143,615,500"
Page 310,	Line 22,	After "payments," Strike out and Insert	"contractors" "contracts"
Page 310,	Line 41,	Strike out and Insert	"June 30, 2024" "June 30, 2023"
Page 310,	Line 42,	Strike out and Insert	"January 2, 2025" "January 2, 2024"
Page 316,	Line 31,	Strike out and Insert	"October 1, 2003" "October 1, 2002"
Page 319,	Lines 47-48,	Strike out and Insert	"October 1, 2022" "October 1, 2023"
Page 335,	Line 34,	Strike out and Insert	"26,162,200" "26,183,200"
Page 336,	Line 30,	After "reimbursement" Strike out	"."
Page 342,	Lines 51-52,	Strike line 51	
		"Program account subtotal .....	350,000 -----"
Page 346,	Line 10,	Strike out and Insert	"(60582)" " <u>(60582)</u> "
Page 346,	Line 18,	Strike out and Insert	"(60583)" " <u>(60583)</u> "
Page 349,	Line 1,	Strike out and Insert	"(60591)" " <u>(60591)</u> "
Page 387,	Line 36,	Strike out and Insert	"(60584)" " <u>(60584)</u> "
Page 396,	Line 45,	Strike out and Insert	"(15377)" " <u>(15377)</u> "
Page 397,	Line 36,	Strike out and Insert	"(60615)" " <u>(60615)</u> "
Page 398,	Line 1,	Strike out and Insert	"(15375)" " <u>(15375)</u> "
Page 399,	Line 45,	Strike out and Insert	"(60586)" " <u>(60586)</u> "
Page 400,	Line 50,	Strike out	"(60588)"

		and Insert	<u>" (60588) "</u>
Page 400,	Line 58,	Strike out and Insert	" (15212) " <u>" (15212) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 2,	Strike out and Insert	" (14055) " <u>" (14055) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 7,	Strike out and Insert	" (14017) " <u>" (14017) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 9,	Strike out and Insert	" (13931) " <u>" (13931) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 11,	Strike out and Insert	" (60549) " <u>" (60549) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 16,	Strike out and Insert	" (60501) " <u>" (60501) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 20,	Strike out and Insert	" (60551) " <u>" (60551) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 22,	Strike out and Insert	" (60595) " <u>" (60595) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 23,	Strike out and Insert	" (15251) " <u>" (15251) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 25,	Strike out and Insert	" (15285) " <u>" (15285) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 27,	Strike out and Insert	" (15234) " <u>" (15234) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 31,	Strike out and Insert	" (60552) " <u>" (60552) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 33,	Strike out and Insert	" (60553) " <u>" (60553) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 35,	After "Youth" Strike out	" [ (60510) ] "
Page 401,	Line 42,	Strike out and Insert	" (15291) " <u>" (15291) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 43,	Strike out and Insert	" (15031) " <u>" (15031) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 45,	Strike out and Insert	" (15069) " <u>" (15069) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 50,	Strike out and Insert	" (15032) " <u>" (15032) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 52,	Strike out and Insert	" (15051) " <u>" (15051) "</u>
Page 401,	Line 56,	After "Corp"	

		Strike out	“(25295)”
Page 401,	Line 57,	Strike out and Insert	“(15134)” “(15134)”
Page 401,	Line 59,	Strike out and Insert	“(60557)” “(60557)”
Page 402,	Line 2,	Strike out and Insert	“(60558)” “(60558)”
Page 402,	Line 5,	Strike out and Insert	“(15061)” “(15061)”
Page 402,	Line 8,	Strike out and Insert	“(60602)” “(60602)”
Page 402,	Line 10,	Strike out and Insert	“(15131)” “(15131)”
Page 402,	Line 13,	Strike out and Insert	“(60562)” “(60562)”
Page 402,	Line 14,	Strike out and Insert	“(60564)” “(60564)”
Page 402,	Line 16,	Strike out and Insert	“(15297)” “(15297)”
Page 402,	Line 18,	Strike out and Insert	“(15263)” “(15263)”
Page 402,	Line 20,	Strike out and Insert	“(60603)” “(60603)”
Page 402,	Line 22,	Strike out and Insert	“(60604)” “(60604)”
Page 402,	Line 24,	Strike out and Insert	“(60566)” “(60566)”
Page 402,	Line 27,	Strike out and Insert	“(60578)” “(60578)”
Page 402,	Line 29,	Strike out and Insert	“(60568)” “(60568)”
Page 402,	Line 31,	Strike out and Insert	“(60569)” “(60569)”
Page 402,	Line 33,	Strike out and Insert	“(60605)” “(60605)”
Page 402,	Line 33,	After “(60605)” Strike out	“B”
Page 402,	Line 35,	Strike out and Insert	“(15269)” “(15269)”
Page 402,	Line 36,	Strike out	“(60606)”

		and Insert	<u>"(60606)"</u>
Page 402,	Line 39,	Strike out and Insert	"(60514)" <u>"(60514)"</u>
Page 402,	Line 40,	Strike out and Insert	"(60570)" <u>"(60570)"</u>
Page 402,	Line 42,	Strike out and Insert	"(60572)" <u>"(60572)"</u>
Page 402,	Line 44,	Strike out and Insert	"(60607)" <u>"(60607)"</u>
Page 402,	Line 46,	Strike out and Insert	"(60573)" <u>"(60573)"</u>
Page 402,	Line 48,	Strike out and Insert	"(60517)" <u>"(60517)"</u>
Page 402,	Line 51,	Strike out and Insert	"(60518)" <u>"(60518)"</u>
Page 402,	Line 52,	Strike out and Insert	"(15266)" <u>"(15266)"</u>
Page 402,	Line 55,	After "Kids, Inc." Strike out	"[(15266)]"
Page 402,	Line 56,	Strike out and Insert	"(15280)" <u>"(15280)"</u>
Page 402,	Line 58,	Strike out and Insert	"(60574)" <u>"(60574)"</u>
Page 402,	Line 60,	Strike out and Insert	"(60608)" <u>"(60608)"</u>
Page 403,	Line 2,	Strike out and Insert	"(15268)" <u>"(15268)"</u>
Page 403,	Line 4,	Strike out and Insert	"(60576)" <u>"(60576)"</u>
Page 403,	Line 5,	Strike out and Insert	"(60500)" <u>"(60500)"</u>
Page 403,	Line 7,	Strike out and Insert	"(60609)" <u>"(60609)"</u>
Page 403,	Line 34,	Strike out and Insert	"(15021)" <u>"(15021)"</u>
Page 403,	Line 36,	Strike out and Insert	"(15126)" <u>"(15126)"</u>
Page 403,	Line 37,	Strike out and Insert	"(15022)" <u>"(15022)"</u>
Page 403,	Line 39,	Strike out	"(15286)"

		and Insert	<u>"(15286)"</u>
Page 403,	Line 41,	Strike out and Insert	"(15029)" <u>"(15029)"</u>
Page 403,	Line 47,	Strike out and Insert	"(15226)" <u>"(15226)"</u>
Page 403,	Line 50,	Strike out and Insert	"(15040)" <u>"(15040)"</u>
Page 403,	Line 53,	After "Services" Strike out	"[(15140)]"
Page 403,	Line 55,	Strike out and Insert	"(15045)" <u>"(15045)"</u>
Page 403,	Line 57,	Strike out and Insert	"(15255)" <u>"(15255)"</u>
Page 403,	Line 58,	Strike out and Insert	"(13978)" <u>"(13978)"</u>
Page 403,	Line 61,	Strike out and Insert	"(13983)" <u>"(13983)"</u>
Page 404,	Line 1,	Strike out and Insert	"(13957)" <u>"(13957)"</u>
Page 404,	Line 3,	Strike out and Insert	"(15049)" <u>"(15049)"</u>
Page 404,	Line 5,	Strike out and Insert	"(15143)" <u>"(15143)"</u>
Page 404,	Line 7,	Strike out and Insert	"(15054)" <u>"(15054)"</u>
Page 404,	Line 10,	Strike out and Insert	"(15015)" <u>"(15015)"</u>
Page 404,	Line 11,	Strike out and Insert	"(15055)" <u>"(15055)"</u>
Page 404,	Line 14,	Strike out and Insert	"(15057)" <u>"(15057)"</u>
Page 404,	Line 15,	Strike out and Insert	"(13977)" <u>"(13977)"</u>
Page 404,	Line 32,	Strike out and Insert	"(60579)" <u>"(60579)"</u>
Page 430,	Line 37,	Strike line 37	

**OFFICE OF TEMPORARY AND DISABILITY ASSISTANCE**

Page 485,	Line 24,	Strike Out	"Program account subtotal ..... 140,000,000"
-----------	----------	------------	---

Page 486,	Line 24,	Strike Out	"Program account subtotal ..... 210,000,000"
Page 505,	Line 60,	Strike Out	"Program account subtotal ..... 35,000,000"
Page 520,	Line 25,	Strike Out And Insert	"avail- able" "available"
Page 521,	Line 26,	Insert	"(53013)" after "programs"
Page 521,	Line 27,	Strike Out	"(53013)"
Page 521,	Line 35,	Insert	"(53031)" after "2022"
Page 521,	Line 36,	Strike Out	"(53031)"
Page 521,	Line 47,	And Insert	"(53033)" after "Alternatives"
Page 521,	Line 48,	Strike Out	"(53033)"
Page 572,	Line 25,	Strike out And Insert	"(35037)" "(53037)"
Page 576,	Line 29,	Strike and Insert	"(53010)" "(53010)"
Page 587,	Line 1,	Insert	"53" after "by chapter"

**DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES**

Page 590,	Line 14,	Strike out And Insert	"2023-24" "2024-25"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	------------------------

**DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH**

Page 598,	Line 5,	Strike out And insert	"30,689,039,370" "30,692,039,370"
Page 598,	Line 5,	Strike out And insert	"59,242,257,827" "59,231,116,827"
Page 598,	Line 6,	Strike out And insert	"77,943,540,945" "78,027,240,945"
Page 598,	Line 10,	Strike out And insert	"116,639,611,315" "116,726,611,315"
Page 598,	Line 10,	Strike out And insert	"252,753,918,000" "252,742,777,000"
Page 601,	Lines 43-44,	Strike out	
"For services and expenses of health promotion initiatives (26833)"			
Page 604,	Lines 44-46,	After Insert	"state"

". The funds appropriated herein may be transferred to state operations"



Page 605, Line 4, Insert

"For services and expenses of the Children with Special Health Care Needs program..... \$3,000,000"

Page 605,	Line 5,	Strike out And insert	"782,579,300" "785,579,300"
Page 608,	Line 5,	Strike out And insert	"22,299,000" "105,999,000"
Page 608,	Line 37,	Strike out And insert	"1,740,000" "85,440,000"
Page 608,	Line 39,	Strike out And insert	"1,740,000" "85,440,000"
Page 612,	Line 34,	Strike out And insert	"S.8303" "S.8307"
Page 612	Line 34	Strike out and Insert	"A.8803" "A.8807"
Page 619,	Line 57,	Strike out And insert	"2024-24" "2024-25"
Page 622,	Line 5,	Strike out And insert	"2023-24" "2024-25"
Page 629,	Line 42,	Strike out Insert	"200" "100"
Page 629,	Line 44,	After Insert	"reductions" "."
Page 632,	Line 46,	Strike out And insert	"2023-24" "2024-25"
Page 632,	Line 58,	Strike out And insert	"2023-24" "2024-25"
Page 640,	Line 32,	Strike out And insert	"2023-24" "2024-25"
Page 641,	Line 21,	Strike out And insert	"2023-24" "2024-25"
Page 641,	Line 43,	Strike out And insert	"2023-24" "2024-25"
Page 641,	Line 55,	Strike out And insert	"2023-24" "2024-25"
Page 642,	Line 22,	Strike out And insert	"2023-24" "2024-25"
Page 642,	Line 37,	Strike out And insert	"2023-24" "2024-25"

Page 643, Line 18, Strike out "2023-24"  
And insert "2024-25"  
Page 643, Lines 22-62, Strike out

For services and expenses of meeting the federal statutory and regulatory requirements of the American rescue plan act of 2021.

Funds appropriated herein are made available from the 10 percent increase in the federal medical assistance percentage for home and community-based services, or other approved services as defined in section nine thousand eight hundred and seventeen of the American rescue plan act of 2021, and shall be used in accordance with applicable federal laws, rules, regulations and guidance. Provided that, notwithstanding state finance law section 112 and 163, and economic development law section 142, such funds may be expended via non-competitive contracts or non-competitive grants in a manner to be determined by the commissioner of the department of health or the head of the respective suballocated agency or office, whichever entity expends the funds.

Funds appropriated herein shall be made available directly to the department of health and suballocated or transferred, without limit, to the office for people with developmental disabilities, the office of mental health, the office of addiction services and supports, and the office of children and family services in accordance with a schedule based upon approved Medicaid claims for eligible home and community-based services, or other approved services as defined in section nine thousand eight hundred and seventeen of the American rescue plan act of 2021, from April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2022. The commissioner shall provide the chair of the senate finance committee and the chair of the assembly ways and means

Page 644, Lines 1-3, committee with quarterly reports on the purposes, expenditures, contracts, and sub-allocations authorized herein (59026)"

Page 650, Line 9, Strike out "2023-24"  
And insert "2024-25"

Page 654, Line 21, Strike out "2023-24"  
And insert "2024-25"

Page 654, Line 38, Strike out "2023-24"  
And insert "2024-25"

Page 655,	Line 10,	Strike out And insert	"2023-24" "2024-25"
Page 655,	Line 13,	Strike out And insert	"2023-24" "2024-25"
Page 655,	Line 15,	Strike out And insert	"2023-24" "2024-25"
Page 659,	Line 16,	Strike out And insert	"2023-24" "2024-25"
Page 662,	Lines 30-33,	Strike out	

"For services and expenses for research of ALS and related rare diseases. A portion of this appropriation may be transferred to state operations appropriations"

And insert

"For services and expenses related to rare disease research, treatment, education, programming, and related activities. Of amounts appropriated herein, notwithstanding section one hundred sixty-three of the state finance law, a portion of this appropriation may be awarded to Empire State ALS Alliance to support Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis (ALS) research and treatment. A portion of this appropriation may be transferred to state operations appropriations"

Page 663, Lines 3-4, Strike out

"For services and expenses related to spinal cord injury research "

Page 664,	Line 48,	Strike out And insert	"59052" "59052"
Page 672,	Line 53,	Strike out And insert	"59039" "59039"
Page 673,	Line 2,	Strike out And insert	"29612" "29612"
Page 673,	Line 14,	Strike out And insert	"26823" "26823"
Page 673,	Line 17,	Strike out And insert	"29570" "29570"
Page 673,	Line 29,	Strike out And insert	"29604" "29604"
Page 673,	Line 45,	Strike out And insert	"59038" "59038"
Page 673,	Line 52,	Strike out And insert	"29609" "29609"
Page 673,	Line 54,	Strike out And insert	"26933" "26933"

Page 673,	Line 56,	Strike out And insert	"26979" "26979"
Page 673,	Line 59,	Strike out And insert	"29922" "29922"
Page 674,	Line 11,	Strike out And insert	"26862" "26862"
Page 674,	Line 13,	Strike out And insert	"29605" "29605"
Page 674,	Line 14,	Strike out And insert	"26812" "26812"
Page 674,	Line 17,	Strike out And insert	"26863" "26863"
Page 674,	Line 19,	Strike out And insert	"29565" "29565"
Page 674,	Line 21,	Strike out And insert	"59042" "59042"
Page 674,	Line 23,	Strike out And insert	"26939" "26939"
Page 674,	Line 25,	Strike out And insert	"26896" "26896"
Page 674,	Line 31,	Strike out And insert	"26867" "26867"
Page 674,	Line 33,	Strike out And insert	"59023" "59023"
Page 674,	Line 35,	Strike out And insert	"29628" "29628"
Page 674,	Line 38,	Strike out And insert	"59007" "59007"
Page 674,	Line 41,	Strike out And insert	"29914" "29914"
Page 674,	Line 42,	Strike out And insert	"59002" "59002"
Page 674,	Line 44,	Strike out And insert	"26975" "26975"
Page 674,	Line 47,	Strike out And insert	"59043" "59043"
Page 674,	Line 49,	Strike out And insert	"59045" "59045"
Page 675,	Line 23	Strike out And insert	"\$7,223,0000" "\$7,223,000"

Page 691,	Line 39,	Strike out And insert	"child-ood" "childhood"
Page 698,	Line 9,	Insert	
"By chapter 53, section 1, of the laws of 2023:"			
Page 699,	Line 13,	Strike out And insert	"\$12,341,000" "\$2,900,000"
Page 699,	Line 48,	Strike out And insert	"\$2,200,000" "\$500,000"
Page 710,	Line 18,	Strike out	
"By chapter 53, section 1, of the laws of 2023"			
And insert			
"The appropriation made by chapter 53, section 1, of the laws of 2023 is hereby amended and reappropriated to read:"			
Page 719,	Line 58,	Strike out And insert	" (59056) " " (59056) "
Page 720,	Line 2,	Strike out And insert	" (59057) " " (59057) "
Page 720, made"	Line 15,	insert	Before "by" "The appropriation
Page 720	Lines 21-26,	Strike	
"Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the portion of this appropriation covering fiscal year [2022-23]2023-24 shall supersede and replace any duplicative (i) reappropriation for this item covering fiscal year [2022-23] 2023-24, and (ii) appropriation for this item covering fiscal year [2022-23]2023-24 set forth in chapter 53 of the laws of 2022 (59036) .....			
Page 720,	Line 33,	Strike out	
"By chapter 53, section 1, of the laws of 2023" and insert			
"The appropriation made by chapter 53, section 1, of the laws of 2023 is hereby amended and reappropriated to read:"			
Page 724,	Line 19,	Strike out And insert	" (59056) " " (59056) "
Page 739,	Line 12,	Strike out And insert	"29615" "29615"
Page 739,	Line 14,	Strike out And insert	"26887" "26887"

Page 739,	Line 19,	Strike out And insert	"26968" "26968"
Page 746,	Line 35,	Strike out And insert	"26814" "26814"

**DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES**

Page 765,	Line 28,	Strike out and Insert	"3,000,000" "3,300,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	----------------------------

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

Page 816,	Line 55,	After "Payments", insert	"Account"
-----------	----------	-----------------------------	-----------

Page 829,	Line 37,	Strike out and Insert	"Enterprise Funds" <u>"Enterprise Funds"</u>
-----------	----------	--------------------------	---

Page 829,	Line 38,	Strike out	
		"Unemployment Insurance Benefit Fund"	
		and Insert	
			<u>"Unemployment Insurance Benefit Fund"</u>

Page 829,	Line 39,	Strike out	
			"[Unemployment Insurance Benefit Account - 50650]"

Page 829,	Line 40,	Strike out and Insert	"Additional Payments - 50652" <u>"Additional Payments Account - 50652"</u>
-----------	----------	--------------------------	---

Page 829	Lines 45-51	Strike out,	
----------	-------------	-------------	--

"For payment of additional payments of unemployment insurance benefits pursuant to article 18 of the labor law or as authorized by the federal government through the disaster unemployment assistance program, the emergency unemployment compensation program, the extended benefit program, the federal additional compensation program or any other federally funded unemployment benefit program 34787) ... 2,000,000 ..... (re. \$2,000,000)"

and Insert

"For payment of additional payments of unemployment insurance benefits pursuant to article 18 of the labor law or as authorized by the federal government through the disaster unemployment assistance program, the emergency unemployment compensation program, the extended benefit program, the federal additional compensation program or any other federally funded unemployment benefit program 34787) ... 2,000,000 ..... (re. \$2,000,000)"

**OFFICE OF ADDICTION SERVICES AND SUPPORTS**

Page 831,	Line 5,	Strike out and Insert	"537,626,000" "561,854,000"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 831,	Line 9,	Strike out and Insert	"898,037,000" "922,265,000"
Page 831,	Line 14,	Strike out and Insert	"675,652,000" "695,446,000"
Page 833,	Line 28,	Strike out and Insert	"3,844,000" "4,074,000"
Page 833,	Line 30,	Strike out and Insert	"25,375,000" "30,125,000"
Page 833,	Line 43,	Strike out and Insert	"130,806,000" "133,499,000"
Page 833,	Line 45,	Strike out and Insert	"12,819,000" "13,999,000"
Page 833,	Line 49,	Strike out and Insert	"137,708,000" "148,607,000"
Page 835,	Line 55,	Strike out and Insert	"8,865,000" "8,907,000"
Page 835,	Line 57,	Strike out and Insert	"409,910,000" "429,704,000"
Page 838,	Line 11,	Insert	"the higher education services corporation,"
Page 839,	Line 19,	Strike out and Insert	"222,385,000" "226,819,000"
Page 840,	Line 33,	Strike out and Insert	"75,191,000" "78,340,000"
Page 840,	Line 36,	Strike out and Insert	"52,525,000" "53,810,000"
Page 840,	Line 38,	Strike out and Insert	"127,716,000" "132,150,000"
Page 848,	Line 58,	Strike out and Insert	"By" "The appropriation made by"
Page 848,	Line 58,	Strike out and Insert	": " "is hereby amended and reappropriated to read:"
Page 849,	Line 23,	Insert	"the higher education services corporation,"
Page 852,	Line 41,	Strike out and Insert	"By" "The appropriation made by"
Page 852,	Line 42,	Strike out and Insert	": " ", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read:"

Page 853, Line 14, Strike out and Insert "[28,656,000]"  
"40,000,000"

**OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH**

Page 869, Line 8, Strike out and Insert "(37067)"  
"(37067)"

Page 869, Line 17, Strike out and Insert "(37069)"  
"(37069)"

**DIVISION OF MILITARY AND NAVAL AFFAIRS**

Page 907, Line 12, Strike out and Insert "Special Services Program"  
"Special Services Program"

**OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION, AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION**

Page 911, Line 25, Strike out  
"Program account subtotal ..... 1,120,000  
-----"

Page 913 Line 4 Insert "Account" after "Assistance"

**DEPARTMENT OF STATE**

Page 926, Line 30, Strike out "Program account  
subtotal...5,000,000"

Page 926, Line 48, Strike out and Insert "5,000,000"  
"10,000,000"

Page 927, Line 46, Strike out "(51023)"

Page 927, Line 49, after "appropriation" Insert "(51023)"

**STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK**

Page 939, Line 25, Strike out and Insert "STATE MATCH FOR ENDOWMENT  
CONTRIBUTIONS"  
"STATE MATCH FOR ENDOWMENT  
CONTRIBUTIONS"

Page 939, Line 32, After "of", Insert "the"

**URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION**

Page 978, Line 5, Strike out and Insert "921,221,000"  
"921,211,000"

Page 978, Line 8, Strike out and Insert "921,221,000"  
"921,211,000"

Page 983, Line 11, Insert "(47123)"

Page 983, Line 12, Strike out "(47123)"



Page 985,	Line 50,	Insert	"(58028)"
Page 985,	Line 51,	Strike out	"(58028)"
Page 985,	Line 53,	Insert	"(58029)"
Page 985,	Line 54,	Strike out	"(58029)"
Page 985,	Line 57,	Insert	"(58030)"
Page 985,	Line 58,	Strike out	"(58030)"
Page 986,	Line 18,	Strike out and Insert	"60,000" "50,000"
Page 987,	Line 34,	Between lines 33 and 34, Insert	"Total ..... 5,000,000"

**DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS' SERVICES**

Page 1010,	Line 25,	Strike out  and Insert	"354-b of the executive law" "8 of the veterans' services law"
Page 1010,	Line 55,	Strike out and Insert	"article" "section"
Page 1010,	Line 56,	Strike Out  and Insert	"17 of the executive law" "13 of the veterans' services law"
Page 1013,	Lines 36-38,	Strike Out	"For payment of aid to county and city veterans' service agencies pursuant to article 17 of the executive law (54608) ..... 2,380,000 ..... (re. \$1,442,000)"
Page 1014,	Line 7,	After "Monument" Insert	"(54817)"
Page 1014,	Line 8,	Strike out	"(54817)"
Page 1014,	Line 27,	Strike out and Insert	"(54818)" "(54818)"
Page 1014,	Line 30,	Strike out and Insert	"(54618)" "(54618)"
Page 1014,	Line 47,	After "53," Insert	"section 1,"
Page 1014,	Line 60,	Insert	"For payment of aid to county and city veterans' service agencies pursuant to [article 17 of the executive law] <u>section 13 of the veterans' services law</u> "

(54608) ..... 2,380,000  
..... (re. \$1,442,000)"

Page 1014, Line 62, Strike out  
"For payment of aid to county  
and city veterans' service agencies"

Page 1015, Lines 1-2, Strike Out  
"pursuant to article 17 of  
the executive law (54608) .....  
2,380,000 .....  
(re. \$277,000)"

Page 1015, Line 55, Insert  
"The appropriation made by chapter  
53, section 1, of the laws of 2022, is  
hereby amended and reappropriated to  
read:  
For payment of aid to county and city  
veterans' service agencies pursuant to  
[article 17 of the executive law] section  
13 of the veterans' services law (54608)  
..... 2,380,000  
..... (re. \$277,000)"

Page 1015, Lines 57-59, Strike Out  
"For payment of aid to county  
and city veterans' service agencies  
pursuant to article 17 of the executive  
law (54608) ..... 1,380,000  
..... (re. \$112,000)"

Page 1016, Line 49, Insert  
"The appropriation made by chapter  
53, section 1, of the laws of 2021, is  
hereby amended and reappropriated to  
read:  
For payment of aid to county and city  
veterans' service agencies pursuant to  
[article 17 of the executive law] section  
13 of the veterans' services law (54608)  
..... 1,380,000  
..... (re. \$112,000)"

Page 1016, Lines 51-53, Strike Out  
"For payment of aid to county  
and city veterans' service agencies  
pursuant to article 17 of the executive  
law (54608) ..... 1,380,000  
..... (re. \$49,000)"

Page 1017, Line 25, Insert  
"The appropriation made by chapter 53  
section 1, of the laws of 2020, is

hereby amended and reappropriated to read:  
 For payment of aid to county and city veterans' service agencies pursuant to [article 17 of the executive law] section 13 of the veterans' services law (54608)  
 ..... 1,380,000 .....  
 (re. \$49,000)"

Page 1017, Lines 27-29, Strike Out

"For payment of aid to county and city veterans' service agencies pursuant to article 17 of the executive law (54608) ..... 1,380,000 ..... (re. \$86,000)"

Page 1017, Line 58, Insert

"The appropriation made by chapter 53, section 1, of the laws of 2019, is hereby amended and reappropriated to read:  
 For payment of aid to county and city veterans' service agencies pursuant to [article 17 of the executive law] section 13 of the veterans' services law (54608)  
 ..... 1,380,000 .....  
 ..... (re. \$86,000)"

Page 1018, Line 27, Strike out "(54815)"  
 and Insert "(54815)"

**OFFICE OF VICTIM SERVICES**

Page 1019, Line 5, Strike out "120,000,0000"  
 and Insert "120,000,000"

**LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE**

Page 1033, Line 13, Strike out "754,172,213"  
 and Insert "758,172,213"

Page 1038, Lines 37-39, Strike out

"For citizens re-organization empowerment grants and citizen empowerment tax credits administered by the department of state pursuant to section 54 of the state finance law."